
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE:   CHANGE OF VENUE   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillor Dave Thompson 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Darren Lea (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

   

 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 511 7975 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed 

Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 17 March 2015 at 6.30 p.m. 
Karalius Suite, Halton Stadium, Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 

 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Part l 

 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT 
 

 

2. MINUTES 
 

 

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

4 - 15 

6. PRESENTATIONS 
 

 

 (A) CHANNEL - THE PREVENT STRATEGY   
 

16 - 18 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS QUARTER 3 
   

19 - 39 

 (B) BUSINESS PLANS 2015-18   
 

40 - 65 

8. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE   
 

66 - 68 

 (B) CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT   69 - 75 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Safer Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 17 March 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Policy and Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

Page 2



 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 17 March 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Specialist Strategic Partnership minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The Minutes from the last Safer Halton Partnership meeting, which are 
subject to approval at the next meeting of the Safer Halton Partnership, 
are attached for consideration.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
[...]
ng in 

January which could accommodate this. 

 

Discussion took place regarding acceptable behaviour in pubs with a suggestion that 

regulation rather than the unit price of alcohol was the key. D Parr commented on the 

possibility of licensees signing up to appropriate standards. 

 

E Anwar drew attention to a booklet which was handed out to the group.  The booklet 

described research relating to the effects of drinking on Children and a quiz undertaken by PH 

showed that children recognised logos advertising alcohol from adverts.  Large retailers 

(Tesco) are keen to support local schemes as part of their corporate responsibility targets. 

 

S Bell commented on the statistics on page 29 of the Alcohol Update paper and that alcohol 

admissions had decreased bringing Halton is line with NW average but still too high.  D Parr 

stated that the statistics are impressive but asked whether we would be creating other 

problems by making alcohol more expensive.  

 

Attention was drawn to the report detailing statistics on the following topics: 

 

• The availability of alcohol to young people via older siblings/friends.  

• Cannabis usage, and the strength/availability, which demonstrated no significant 

increase despite recent spike (which resulted from an awareness campaign). 

• Alcohol admissions have increased nationally and locally amongst older women with 

liver conditions.    

• A Drinkwise campaign to increase awareness of the harm of pre-conception drinking 

and during pregnancy. 

• Dry January is being launched and there will be an App available to help people 

manage their progress.  Consideration will be given to how many reminder emails are 

sent to people who sign up for the campaign. 

• A&E admissions being targeted with a fast-track detox – a take-home drug to help 

people stop drinking which is similar to stop smoking aids and decreases the desire to 

drink. 

• CRI and Windsor Clinic demonstrating good results with 78 new ref
[...]
lth, the internet and criminal justice) where there are risks of 
radicalisation which we need to address. 

 

Page 16 Agenda Item 6a



Channel provides a mechanism for assessing and supporting individuals who 
may be targeted by violent extremists or drawn in to violent extremism. 
Channel is modelled on other successful multi-agency risk management 
processes. 
 
Channel uses existing collaboration between local authorities, the police, 
statutory partners (such as the education sector, social services, children’s 
and youth services and offender management services) and the local 
community to: 
 

• identify individuals at risk of being drawn in to violent extremism; 
 

• assess the nature and extent of that risk; and 
 

• develop the most appropriate support for the individuals concerned 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 
 

No policy implications. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 No financial implications. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  
 
None identified. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
 
None identified. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
None identified. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
None identified. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
None identified. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 None identified. 
 

Page 17



8.0 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 There are no Equality and Diversity issues associated with this report. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act.  
 

 

Page 18



REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

17
th

 March 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Community Safety  

SUBJECT: 
 

Performance Management Reports, Quarter 3,    
2014 - 15 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  This Report describes the progress of key performance indicators, 
milestones and targets relating to S
[...]
ropriate timeframe.  
 
 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

 

Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of travel using 
the following convention 

 

Green 

 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same 
period last year. 

 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the 
same period last year. 

 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same 
period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same 
period last year. 

 

Page 39



REPORT TO: Safer Policy & Performance Board  
   
DATE: 17 March 2015  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
   
SUBJECT: Business Planning 2015-2018 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. To provide an update on Business Planning for the period 2015 - 18 and to 

consider the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for service areas that fall 
within the remit of this Board. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: that the Board receive the advanced draft of the Business 

Plan prior to its consideration by Executive Board. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each Directorate of the Council develops a medium-term business plan, in parallel 

with the budget that is subject to annual review and refresh.  The input of the Policy 
and Performance Boards into the business planning process and the setting of 
priorities for the Directorate is an important part of this process. 

 
3.2 Key priorities for development or improvement for the various functional areas 

reporting to this Policy & Performance Board were presented to and considered by 
the Board in autumn 2014.  

 
3.3 In light of the meeting Draft Directorate Business Plans have now been developed. 
 
3.4 Each of the Plans will contain appendices identifying specific Departmental 

activities and performance measures and targets that would provide a focus for the 
on-going monitoring of performance throughout the year. Directorate Business 
Plans will be subject to annual review and refresh in order that they remain fit for 
purpose taking account of any future change in circumstances, including any future 
funding announcements that may emerge. 
 

3.5 Given the remit of this Board relevant extracts from the Communities Directorate 
and the Policy & Resources Directorate Business Plans are now available for 
consideration by the Board. 
 

3.6 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions have 
been confirmed in March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available post March 2015. 

 

Page 40 Agenda Item 7b



 
4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Business Plans form a key part of the Council’s policy framework. Plans also need 

to reflect known and anticipated legislative changes. 
 
4.2 Elected member engagement would be consistent with Best Value guidance to 

consult with the representatives of a wide range of local persons. 
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Directorate Plans will identify resource implications. 
 
5.2 Directorate Plans will form the basis of the Priority Based Performance Reports 

which will continue to be presented to the Board during 2015 - 16. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 The business planning process provides a means by which the Corporate Priorities 

of the Council are integrated into the delivery of services at an operational level. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The development of a Directorate Plan will allow the authority to both align its 

activities to the delivery of organisational and partnership priorities and to provide 
information to stakeholders as to the work of the Directorate over the coming year.  

 
7.2 Risk Assessment will continue to form an integral element of Directorate Plan 

developme
[...]
 March 2015 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities  

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: Substance Misuse Services  
 

WARD(S): Borough Wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  
 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Safer Policy and Performance 
Board with an overview of the work of the Substance Misuse Service 
(Adults) working with parents and other agencies to reduce the impact of 
substance misuse on children.  
 

2.0 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Halton Borough Council commission’s substance misuses services (drug 
and/or alcohol) the service supports local people who have substance 
misuse problems. The contract is delivered across the Halton area by Crime 
Reduction Initiatives (CRI).  
 

3.2 A key part of that programme is to focus on public health information and 
prevention agenda to reduce the number of individuals taking drugs and 
misusing alcohol ensuring robust and accessible information is provided to 
residents of Halton. The aim of the drug and alcohol service is to improve 
health and social care outcomes and reduce the impact caused by addiction 
or dependency to drugs and/or alcohol, with a clear drive on improving 
health inequalities for local people.  
 

3.3 There is approximately 650 individual’s accessing the substance misuse 
service, approximately 304 have parenting responsibility. The service users 
with children living at home, 108 were assessed with drugs as their primary 
substance and 46 service users as alcohol as their primary substance.  
 
All new  clients into treament who are identified as having contact with 
children at home are screened via the CART team for current or previous 
health and social care involvement.   
 

3.4 Of the 154 parents with responsibility for children there is a total of 176 
children within their households. Of these 176 children, 80 fall within the age 
range of 0-5. Consent is requested for all children in this age bracket to 
share information with local childrens centres in order to increase the 
support for parents.   

Page 66 Agenda Item 8a



2 

 

 
Out of 176 children, 61 fit the criteria for discussion/referral/home visit with 
Addaction Young Peoples service. As part of this process, parents are 
offered information, joint home visits and referrals for support with Young 
Addaction.  
Some indivduals may refuse to engage with agencies, this is revisited 
during Recovery Planning sessions and CRI continue to complete Home 
Environment assessments whilst actively promoting other services. 
 

3.5 CRI Halton implimented a Hidden Harm recovery co-ordinator post for 
Halton. The change of the role has enabled the service to work more closely 
with both our service users and their families and with relevant partner 
agencies.  The outcome over the past 3 months has been significant and 
positive as outlined in the below case studies.  At present the role is working 
with opiate clients who are at risk of or already involved with children’s 
social care.  This gives the service an opportunity to work with these 
vulnerable families and look at the different support that can be offered with 
the aim of reducing the overall level of need and to ensure children and 
young people are free from significant harm. This role enables the service to 
look at the hidden harm within these families and to look at identifying any 
additional support which may be required by the service or partner 
agencies. The service has implemented a Think Family post this proving to 
be positive for both the service and partners agencies and the families they 
are working with.  
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
4.1 None identified. 

 
5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
5.1 None identified. Both the Runcorn and Widnes sites can be delivered within 

existing budgets.  
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
6.1 Children & Young People in Halton: 

The service will continue to work closely with the council’s Children and 
Enterprise Directorate.  The service continues to develop a local offer and 
promote early intervention, advice and support and will in particular support 
work to reduce the risk for children and young people affected by parental 
substance misuse. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton: 
To promote employment and educational opportunities for those individuals 
using substance misuse services.  
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
Reducing the harm caused by alcohol is a key Health and Wellbeing Board 
priority. The service will continue to promote the Healthy Halton agenda and 
will also increase the footfall of people accessing support which will have a 
positive impact of reducing local dependency on substances.  
 

Page 67



3 

 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
Substance misuse can have a direct correlation to anti-social behaviour and 
crime. The venues will continue to be used by partner organisations to 
reduce the impact of substance misuse on the communities of Halton.  
 

6.5 Environment and Regeneration 
None 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
7.1 None identified. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

8.1 There are no Equality and Diversity issues associated with this report  
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION  100D OFTHE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

None under the meaning of the Act 

 
 

 

Page 68



 

 ANNUAL REPORT 
SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

APRIL 2014 – MARCH 2015 
 

 
 

Cllr. Dave 
Thompson 
Chairman 

 
“The safety of Halton’s residents and the continuing efforts to 
provide environments in which they can thrive remains a key 
priority for the Council as a whole. The Safer Policy and 
Performance Board continues to recognise and meet the 
challenges of the diverse needs of our communities, not least in 
their geographic structure, in a proactive and forward-thinking 
way.  
 
As Chair of this Board for the past year I feel we have achieved a 
wide remit of activity and considered some new areas of 
community safety activity not previously recognised by the Board. 
This includes recognising the role played in a Safer Halton by 
organisations like the RSPCA and RNLI. My Board colleagues 
and contributing officers have brought up stimulating issues and 
topics for consideration and I would like to thank them for their 
contributions and scrutiny. 
 
My appreciation is offered to Chris Patino, Mike Andrews, Emma 
Sutton-Thompson, Nicola Hallmark, Natalie Chase-Caffyn, Janet 
Guy, Elspeth Anwar, Simon Bell, John Williams, Jimmy Unsworth, 
Paul Wright and Lynn Derbyshire for their responsive and 
thorough involvement in the coverage of issues discussed.”  
 
Councillor Dave Thompson 
Chairman, Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 

 MEMBERSHIP AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
 During 2014/15 the Board comprised 11 elected members: 

Councillors Thompson, Edge, Gerard, Gilligan, Hill, M. Lloyd-
Jones, Nolan, Ratcliffe, Sinnott and Zygadllo. My particular thanks 
go to Cllr Lea who is Vice Chair. 
 
The Board is responsible for scrutinising performance and 

formulating policy in relation to Community Safety, Domestic 

Abuse, Safeguarding Adults, Environmental Health and Safer 

Halton Partnership. The Board is also represented on the 

Cheshire Police & Crime Panel. 

 
Topic Groups for 14/15: 

• Domestic Abuse 

• Novel/New Psychoactive Substances (Legal Highs) 

 

Page 69 Agenda Item 8b



 

 REVIEW OF THE YEAR 
  

The full Board met 5 times during the year. 
 
The main initiatives of the Board’s work for 2014/15 are as 
follows: 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny 
  

A working group was formulated with the specific remit of 
scrutinising the extent of domestic abuse as an issue in Halton. 
The group examined the multi-agency approach to tackling 
domestic abuse and explored additional opportunities to raise 
awareness of the issue. The group endorsed the Halton Domestic 
Violence Forum (HDAF) Strategy and in addition they worked with 
Community Safety to adopt White Ribbon Status 
[...]
he statutory setting of 
the Police precept.  
 

 Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board. 
If you would like to know where and when meetings are to be held 
or if you would like any more information about the Board and its 
work, please contact Chris Patino (0151 5118556) or email at 
chris.patino@halton.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 75


	Agenda
	4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	5 SSP Minutes
	SHPMins - 24Nov14

	6a Channel - The Prevent Strategy
	7a Performance Monitoring Reports Quarter 3
	Q3 Safer PPB Priority Based Report 11-02-2015 FINAL

	7b Business Plans 2015-18
	Appendix Two - Business Plan - Extracts to take to Safer PPB

	8a Substance Misuse Service
	8b Chairman's Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 17 March 2015 at 
the Karalius Suite, Halton Stadium, Widnes 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Thompson (Chairman), Gerrard, Gilligan, V. Hill, 
M. Lloyd Jones, Nolan, Ratcliffe, Sinnott and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Lea and Edge 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Andrews, L. Derbyshire, N. Hallmark, C. Patino and 
J. Williams 
 
Also in attendance:  In accordance with Standing Order 33, Councillor D Cargill, 
Portfolio Holder Community Safety, Chief Superintendent Bill Dutton, Emma Hart 
and Lorraine Parker (Prevent) and Councillor P Lloyd-Jones 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF43 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
  
 The Chairman welcomed and introduced the new Chief 

Superintendent, Bill Dutton to the meeting.  Chief 
Superintendent Dutton reported that he had transferred from 
Durham Constabulary and had been in post for 13 days.  He 
reported that his new role was Northern Area Commander 
and at the end of the summer a slightly different policing 
model would be introduced, the details of which were to be 
determined.  He highlighted that he would be responsible for 
overseeing local policing; that in the new structure there 
would be an increase in numbers; there would be eight Chief 
Inspectors who would command small geographical units, 
one of which would be in Runcorn and one in Widnes and 
that there would be a Police Community Support Officer 
(PCSO) in every electoral ward.  The increase and 
expansion of the command structure, he reported, 
represented investment in neighbourhood policing.  Chief 
Superintendent Dutton also indicated that he was very 
impressed with the level of partnership work and community 
spirit in the Borough and looked forward to using his 
experience to build on the good work that had already taken 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



place in Halton. 
 
The Board took the opportunity to discuss with Chief 

Superintendent Dutton issues relating to various vehicle 
crime, special constables and the refurbishment of Runcorn 
Police Station. 

 
The Chairman of the Board, thanked Chief 

Superintendent Dutton for his attendance at the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reported that a Working Together Event 

had been organised by the Chief Constable and the Police 
and Crime Commissioner in Widnes to give members of the 
public the opportunity to raise issues and scrutinise the 
Police Service.  However, it was reported that only four 
members of the public had attended the event.  The 
Chairman highlighted that another event had been arranged 
in Runcorn at The Brindley on 14 May 2015 commencing at 
6.30 pm and he encouraged all Members to attend. 

 
  The Chairman reported that the Working Group 

established to review legal highs had met and a series of 
meetings had been arranged.  However, he reported that the 
group had made an early recommendation that legal highs 
should be banned from all Council Buildings and he asked 
for the Members support.  The Board agreed with the 
recommendation and it was reported that this would be 
presented to the Executive Board for approval. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the verbal report be noted; and 

 
(2) Chief Superintendent Dutton be thanked for his 

attendance and informative verbal presentation. 
   
SAF44 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
SAF45 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
SAF46 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The minutes from the last Safer Halton Partnership 

(SHP) meeting held on 24 November 2014 were presented 
 



to the Board for information. 
 
It was agreed that the booklet that had been handed 

out to the Safer Halton Partnership Group which described 
research relating to the effects of drinking on children would 
be circulated to all Members of the Board. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

   
SAF47 CHANNEL - THE PREVENT STRATEGY  
  
 The Board received a presentation from Ms Emma 

Hart and Lorraine Parker, Prevent, Cheshire Police which:- 
 

•       Explained what the role and responsibilities of 
Prevent; 

•       Gave a brief discussion around the new and 
emerging threat;  

•       Outlined the thematic areas of terrorism – 
international/domestic/Northern Ireland related; 

•       Set out the background on Syria and Iraq/Change 
to UK threat levels/reasons for travel/typical 
profile/recruitment process/methods of 
radicalisation; 

•       Gave examples of ISIS Propaganda; 

•       Set out the Cheshire Profile – The number of 
referrals that had been received and two Case 
studies; and 

•       Explained familiar vulnerabilities and what to 
report. 

 
Following the presentation, the Board discussed the 

various aspects of terrorism and noted the preventative work 
that was being undertaken.  The Board also noted the 
importance of keeping up to date with current issues relating 
to terrorism and agreed that an update report be presented 
to a future meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the presentation be received and noted;  
 
(2) Emma Hart and Lorraine Parker, be thanked for 

their informative presentation; and 
 

(3) an update report be presented to a future meeting 
of the Board. 

 

   
SAF48 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS QUARTER 3  
  



 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Communities, which presented the progress of key 
performance indicators, milestones and targets relating to 
Safer in Quarter 3 of 2014-15.   
 
 It was reported that the majority of the performance 
monitoring targets would be achieved by the end of the year.  
 

The following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

•       Page 31 - The Board noted the reasons for the 
employee costs showing £91,000 under budget 
profile.  Clarity was also sought on whether it was 
difficult to obtain staff; whether the underspend  
was as a result of retaining vacancies in order to 
achieve budget savings and whether the 
understaffing was having a detrimental affect on 
the department.  It was reported that information 
on this matter would be circulated to all Members 
of the Board; and 
 

•       Concern was raised at the Leisure Management 
Contract being over budget.  In response, it was 
reported that this matter was as a result of a 
technical issue, which was now being addressed 
by the Finance Director.  An options report, which 
offered significant savings would be presented to 
the Executive Board in June 2015. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and comments raised be 

noted. 

 

   
(Note:  Councillor Sinnott declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the 
following item of business as her husband is employed in the 
Community Centre.) 

 

  
SAF49 BUSINESS PLANS 2015-18  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which gave Members an 
update on Business Planning for the period 2015 - 18 and 
for Members to consider the Directorate priorities, objectives 
and targets for service areas that fall within the remit of this 
Board. 

 
The Board was advised that each Directorate of the 

Council would develop a medium-term business plan, in 
parallel with the budget, that was subject to annual review 
and refresh.  Key priorities for development or improvement 
for this Board had been presented to and considered by the 

 



Board in autumn 2014.  
 

It was reported that the Draft Directorate Business 
Plans had now been developed and were set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report.  It was also reported that 
Directorate Business Plans would be subject to annual 
review and refresh in order that they remained fit for 
purpose. 

 
It was noted that plans could only be finalised when 

budget decisions had been confirmed in March and that 
some target information may need to be reviewed as a result 
of final outturn data becoming available post March 2015. 

 
The Chairman of the Board reported that some of the 

policies in the document would need to be scrutinised by the 
Board. He encouraged Members to consider areas that the 
Board could focus on during the next municipal year. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and forwarded 

to the Executive Board for approval. 
   
SAF50 SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which provided Members with an 
overview of the work of the Substance Misuse Service 
(Adults) working with parents and other agencies, to reduce 
the impact of substance misuse on children.  

 
The Board was advised that Halton Borough Council 

had commissioned substance misuses services (drug and/or 
alcohol).  The service supported local people who had 
substance misuse problems. The contract was delivered 
across the Halton area by Crime Reduction Initiatives (CRI).  

 
The Board was further advised that a key part of that 

programme was to focus on public health information and 
the prevention agenda to reduce the number of individuals 
taking drugs and misusing alcohol ensuring robust and 
accessible information was provided to the residents of 
Halton. The aim of the drug and alcohol service was to 
improve health and social care outcomes and reduce the 
impact caused by addiction or dependency to drugs and/or 
alcohol, with a clear drive on improving health inequalities 
for local people.  

 
It was reported that there was approximately 650 

individual’s accessing the substance misuse service out of 
this, approximately 304 had parenting responsibility. Of the 

 



service users with children living at home, 108 had been 
assessed with drugs as their primary substance and 46 
service users as alcohol as their primary substance. In 
addition, it was reported that all new  clients into treament 
who had been identified as having contact with children at 
home were screened via the CART team for current or 
previous health and social care involvement.   

 
Furthermore, it was reported that CRI Halton had 

implemented a Hidden Harm Recovery Co-ordinator post for 
Halton. The change of the role had enabled the service to 
work more closely with both service users and their families 
and with relevant partner agencies.  The outcome over the 
past three months had been significant and positive as 
outlined in the case studies.  At present the role was working 
with opiate clients who were at risk of or already involved 
with children’s social care.  This gave the service an 
opportunity to work with these vulnerable families and look 
at the different support that could be offered with the aim of 
reducing the overall level of need and to ensure children and 
young people were free from significant harm. The role also 
enabled the service to look at the hidden harm within these 
families and to look at identifying any additional support 
which may be required by the service or partner agencies. 
The service had implemented a Think Family post which 
was proving to be positive for both the service and partners 
agencies and the families they were working with.  

 
The following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

•       Clarity was sought on whether there was any 
indication of drug abuse in local schools and if so 
how many schools and pupils had been affected 
by this problem.  In response, it was reported that 
information on this matter would be presented at 
the next meeting of the Board; 
 

•      The Board noted the number of children in Halton 
whose parents suffered from drug abuse and had 
been placed in care in order to ensure their 
safety; and 
 

•       The Board noted and congratulated Officers on 
the excellent work being undertaken in Halton to 
address drug and alcohol abuse. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and comments raised be 
noted. 

   
SAF51 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT  



  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which presented the Annual Report 
for the Safer Policy and Performance Board for April 2014 - 
March 2015, attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
 The Board was advised that during 2014-15 the Board 

had looked in detail at many of the Safer priorities.  Further 
details of these were outlined within the Annual Report and 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
The Chairman encouraged Members to consider future 

areas suitable for a Topic Group during the next municipal 
year. 

 
The Chairman also took the opportunity to thank 

Officers and Members for their contribution to the Board 
during the municipal year. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and comment raised be 

noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.15 p.m. 


